

No. 14-1132

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH, INC.; KNIGHT
CAPITAL AMERICAS L.P., FORMERLY KNOWN AS KNIGHT
EQUITY MARKETS L.P.; UBS SECURITIES LLC; E*TRADE
CAPITAL MARKETS LLC; NATIONAL FINANCIAL SERVICES
LLC; AND CITADEL DERIVATIVES GROUP LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

GREG MANNING; CLAES ARNRUP; POSILJONEN AB;
POSILJONEN AS; SVEABORG HANDEL AS; FLYGEXPO AB;
AND LONDRINA HOLDING LTD.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ANDREW J. FRACKMAN
ABBY F. RUDZIN
BRAD M. ELIAS
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 326-2000

WALTER DELLINGER
JONATHAN D. HACKER
(Counsel of Record)
jhacker@omm.com
DEANNA M. RICE
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

THOMAS R. CURTIN
GRAHAM CURTIN, PA
4 Headquarters Plaza
P.O. Box 1991
Morristown, NJ 07962
(973) 292-1700

*Attorneys for Merrill Lynch,
Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*

EDWIN R. DEYOUNG
DAVID G. CABRALES
W. SCOTT HASTINGS
JAMES H. BILTON
LOCKE LORD LLP
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2200
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 740-8000

*Attorneys for Knight Capital
Americas, L.P.*

ANDREW B. CLUBOK
BETH A. WILLIAMS
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 15th Street, N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 879-5000

WILLIAM H. TROUSDALE
BRIAN M. ENGLISH
TOMPKINS, MCGUIRE,
WACHENFELD & BARRY LLP
Four Gateway Center
100 Mulberry Street, Suite 5
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 622-3000

*Attorneys for UBS Securities
LLC*

KURT A. KAPPES
GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP
1201 K Street, Suite 1100
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 442-1111

DAVID E. SELLINGER
GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP
200 Park Avenue
Florham Park, NJ 07932
(973) 360-7900

*Attorneys for E*TRADE
Capital Markets LLC*

MICHAEL G. SHANNON
THOMPSON HINE LLP
335 Madison Avenue
12th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 344-5680

*Attorneys for National
Financial Services LLC*

STEPHEN J. SENDEROWITZ
STEVEN L. MEROUSE
DENTONS US LLP
233 S. Wacker Drive
Suite 5900
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 876-8141

JONATHAN S. JEMISON
DENTONS US LLP
101 JFK Parkway
Short Hills, NJ 07188
(973) 912-7188

*Attorneys for Citadel
Derivatives Group LLC,
n/k/a Citadel Securities
LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
A. No “Antecedent Fact Question” Prevents This Court From Answering The Question Presented In This Case.....	2
B. There Is A Direct Circuit Conflict.....	4
C. The Third Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong	7
D. The Case Presents An Issue Of National Importance	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barbara v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1996)	4, 7, 8
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. Dynegy, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	10
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawkins v. National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 1998).....	5, 6
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	11
<i>Lippitt v. Raymond James Financial Services</i> , 340 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6, 7
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	11
<i>NASDAQ OMX Group, Inc. v. UBS Securities, LLC</i> , 770 F.3d 1010 (2d Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Pan American Petroleum Corp. v. Superior Court of Delaware for New Castle County</i> , 366 U.S. 656 (1961).....	8, 9
<i>Sacks v. Dietrich</i> , 663 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Smith v. Kansas City Title & Trust Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 180 (1921).....	9
<i>Sparta Surgical Corp. v. National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 1998).....	6, 7
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	11
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 717u (NGA § 22)	7, 8, 9
15 U.S.C. § 78aa (Exchange Act § 27)	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 825p (FPA § 317)	6, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page(s)

28 U.S.C. § 1331*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 709 (1937) 9

S. Rep. No. 1162 (1937)..... 9
